## **Telangana State Information Commission**

(Under Right to Information Act, 2005) D.No.5-4-399, Samachara Hakku Bhavan (Old ACB Building), Mojam-jahi-Market, Hyderabad – 500 001 Phone: 24740666 Fax: 24740592

## Complaint No:12609/SIC-MNR/2019

Complainant : Sri V.S.S. Prasad, B 502, Millennium

Royal Apartments, Dharam Karam

Date: 07-04-2021

Road, Ameerpet, Hyderabad.

Respondent : Public Information Officer

(U/RTI Act, 2005)

The O/o the NIMS., Panjagutta,

Hyderabad.

## <u>Order</u>

Sri V.S.S. Prasad has filed complaint dated **23-10-2019** which was received by this Commission on **24-10-2019** for not getting the information sought by him from the Public Information Officer/ O/o the NIMS., Hyderabad.

The brief facts of the case as per the Complaint and other records received along with it are that the complainant herein filed an application dated **29-08-2019** before the Public Information Officer requesting to furnish the information under Sec.6(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 on the following points mentioned:

- 1) Furnish latest Annual Report of NIMS.
- 2) Furnish list of patients and their addresses mobile nos., belonging to BPL Category but not covered by Aarogyasri Scheme and given treatment during 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19 and till date, together with the cost of treatment availment-wise and patient-wise.

Stating that the complainant did not get any response from the Public Information Officer, he preferred this complaint before the Commission requesting to arrange to furnish the information sought by him u/s 18(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.

In view of the above, with a request to both the parties to attend for hearing on **07-04-2021 at 10.30 AM**.

The Case was heard on 07-04-2021. The complainant was present and submitted that the PIO has not provided any information till date. The PIO/Sri.K.Mohan, Financial Controller, NIMS Hospital, Panjagutta, Hyderabad was present and through affidavit submitted before the Commission that the appellant is seeking information for 2 points through his 6(1) application of which the information for point No.1 is ready and to be furnished and in point No.2 the appellant is seeking personal information and the same cannot be furnished. The PIO further requested that the information for point No.1 will be provided immediately to the complainant.

Note: This is system generated copy and no signature is required

Heard both the parties and perused the material papers available on records. The Commission observed that the PIO has not furnished the information to the complainant till the date of hearing.

The Commission took a serious view against the PIO for not furnishing the information to the appellant within the stipulated period of 30 days as per section 7(1) of the RTI Act 2005. The Commission warns the PIO not to repeat such lapses in future and strictly adhere to the provisions of the RTI Act 2005.

The Commission also directs the PIO to furnish the complete information for point No.1 and to provide information relating to only summary of the BPL families for Point No.2 of the 6(1) application dated.29-08-2019 within one week through registered post with acknowledgement due and to report compliance to the Commission.

With the above direction, the complaint is closed.

MYDA NARAYAN REDDY
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

**Authenticated by:** 

Judicial Officer

Copy to: SO / SF / OC